PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6582627

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE 2L

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	03/02/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INFINITE ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	17802 FITCH	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92614	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8599528
Patent Number:	8730640
Patent Number:	8611062
Patent Number:	8432693
Patent Number:	8441795
Patent Number:	8976500
Patent Number:	6061223
Patent Number:	6115227
Patent Number:	6236551
Patent Number:	6366469
Patent Number:	8400760
Patent Number:	8027136
Patent Number:	8553386
Patent Number:	7944670
Patent Number:	8179656
Patent Number:	8456791
Patent Number:	8857459
Patent Number:	9054514
Patent Number:	5986869
Patent Number:	6785110

PATENT REEL: 055489 FRAME: 0142

506535850

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6975496
Patent Number:	7082022
Patent Number:	9048662
Patent Number:	9190837
Patent Number:	9124093
Patent Number:	D756626
Patent Number:	4600962
Patent Number:	4797773
Patent Number:	8730637
Application Number:	29565346
Application Number:	62247067
Application Number:	15173230
Application Number:	62173000
Application Number:	62196837

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** CHRISTOPHER CHAN

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER CHAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Chan/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

source=2L IPSA Releases - Patents 2#page1.tif source=2L IPSA Releases - Patents 2#page2.tif source=2L IPSA Releases - Patents 2#page3.tif source=2L IPSA Releases - Patents 2#page4.tif source=2L IPSA Releases - Patents 2#page5.tif source=2L IPSA Releases - Patents 2#page6.tif

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of March 2, 2021, by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, in its capacity as administrative agent and as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement (each as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Infinite Electronics International, Inc. (f/k/a Pasternack Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation, a successor by merger to Transtector Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation), a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), the other grantors from time to time party thereto and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 27, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, to secure payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations, Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 1, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, in certain Patents and Patent Collateral, including the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 1, 2017, at Reel 042192, Frame 0095; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent terminate, cancel, release and discharge, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, its security interest in the Released Patents and Released Patent Collateral (each as defined below).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably:
 - a) terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of Grantor (collectively the "Released Patent Collateral"):
 - (i) all Patents, including those issued Patents and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, (the "Released Patents");
 - (ii) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any Patent and pending applications; and
 - (iii) all proceeds of and any right associated with the foregoing;
 - b) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and any other agreement under which Grantor has granted the Administrative Agent or any of the other Secured Parties,

- prior to the date hereof, a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, Lien or security interest in, to or under the Released Patents or Released Patent Collateral; and
- c) terminates all of the Administrative Agent's and the other Secured Parties' right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents and the Released Patent Collateral.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and directs the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release.
- 3. At the request and sole expense of Grantor, Administrative Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purpose of this Release.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 5. This Release may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. This Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent's and the Secured Parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Unless this Release states otherwise, any reference to "any" shall mean "any and all" and "or" is used in the inclusive sense of "and/or".

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent

Beth L Trayer

By:
Name: Beth L. Troyer
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory By:

Patent Release

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

REGISTERED OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
TRANSTECTOR SYSTEMS	8,599,528	DC AND RF PASS
INC.		BROADBAND SURGE
		SUPPRESSOR
	8,730,640	DC PASS RF PROTECTOR
	3,72 3,8 13	HAVING A SURGE
		SUPPRESSION MODULE
	8,611,062	SURGE CURRENT SENSOR
	-,,	AND SURGE PROTECTION
		SYSTEM INCLUDING THE
		SAME
	8,432,693	HIGH POWER BAND PASS RF
		FILTER HAVING A GAS
		TUBE FOR SURGE
		SUPPRESSION
	8,441,795	HIGH POWER BAND PASS RF
		FILTER HAVING A GAS
		TUBE FOR SURGE
		SUPPRESSION
	8,976,500	DC BLOCK RF COAXIAL
		DEVICES
	6,061,223	Surge suppressor device
	6,115,227	Surge suppressor device
	6,236,551	Surge suppressor device
	6,366,469	Electrical component stacking
		system
	8,400,760	POWER DISTRIBUTION
		DEVICE
	8,027,136	Surge suppression device having
	0.550.006	one or more rings
	8,553,386	SURGE SUPPRESSION
		DEVICE HAVING ONE OR
	7.044.670	MORE RINGS
	7,944,670	Surge protection circuit for
	9 170 656	passing DC and RF signals
	8,179,656	SURGE PROTECTION
		CIRCUIT FOR PASSING DC AND RF SIGNALS
	8,456,791	RF COAXIAL SURGE
	0,430,791	PROTECTORS WITH NON-
		LINEAR PROTECTION
		DEVICES
	8,857,459	INTERNALLY POWERED
	0,007,709	EARTHQUAKE TRIGGERED
		AND ELECTRICALLY
		CONTROLLABLE SHUTOFF
		CONTROLLADLE SHOTOIT

	VALVE
9,054,514	REDUCED LET THROUGH
	VOLTAGE TRANSIENT
	PROTECTION OR
	SUPPRESSION CIRCUIT
5,986,869	GROUNDING PANEL
6,785,110	Rf surge protection device
6,975,496	Isolated shield coaxial surge
	suppressor
7,082,022	Circuit for diverting surges and
	transient impulses
9,048,662	DC POWER SURGE
	PROTECTOR
9,190,837	RIGID FLEX
	ELECTROMAGNETIC PULSE
	PROTECTION DEVICE
9,124,093	RAIL SURGE VOLTAGE
	PROTECTOR WITH FAIL
	DISCONNECT
D756,626	PROTECTIVE CASE FOR
	ELECTRONICS
4600962	APPARATUS FOR
	MONITORING AND
	PROTECTING A DEVICE
	AGAINST A PLURALITY OF
	FAULT CONDITIONS
4797773	Spatial array filtering system for
	electrical devices
 8730637	SURGE PROTECTION
	DEVICES
	THAT FAIL AS AN OPEN
	CIRCUIT

PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NO.	DESCRIPTION
Transtector Systems, Inc.	29/565,346	PROTECTIVE CASE FOR
		ELECTRONICS
	62/247067	RADIO FREQUENCY SURGE
		PROTECTOR WITH
		MATCHED PISTON-
		CYLINDER CAVITY SHAPE
	15/173,230	SEALED ENCLOSURE FOR
		PROTECTING ELECTRONICS
	62/173,000	SEALED ENCLOSURE FOR
		PROTECTING ELECTRONICS
	62/196,837	MODULAR PROTECTION
		CABINET WITH FLEX-BACK

	BACK PLANE
15/216,537	MODULAR PROTECTION
	CABINET WITH FLEXIBLE
	BACKPLANE

RECORDED: 03/03/2021